

No. 13-11738

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AIRTRAN AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRENDA ELEM, MARK D. LINK,
AND LINK & SMITH, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:10-CV-3673-ODE

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Shaun P. Martin*
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110

Radha A. Pathak*
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

* Not admitted in this Circuit.

Peter K. Stris
Counsel of Record
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 S. Vermont Ave., Bldg. E
Gardena, CA 90248
(424) 212-7090

Charles M. Cork, III
Ga. Bar No. 187915
P.O. Box 1041
Macon, GA 31202

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Case No. 13-11738
AirTran Airways Inc. v. Brenda Elem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement of Counsel	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Introduction and Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument and Authorities	8
I. The Question Presented Is One of Exceptional National Importance.....	9
II. The Panel Majority’s Holding Conflicts with Decisions of the United States Supreme Court and This Circuit	11
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

* *Admin. Comm. For Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Horton*,
 513 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2008)2, 15

* *Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan*,
 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012).....7

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....3, 4

Cusson v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.,
 592 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2010)7

Funk v. CIGNA Grp. Ins.,
 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)7

Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans,
 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008).....7

* *Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,
 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....4, 12

Kenny A. v. Perdue,
 547 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

Longaberger Co. v. Kolt,
 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009).....7

* *Popowski v. Parrott*,
 461 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2006)2, 15

* *Mertens v. Hewitt*,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....3, 11

* *Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.*,
 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....3, 4, 11, 12, 13

Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
134 S. Ct. 381 (2013).....7

Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

**Treasurer, Trustees of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan & Trust
v. Goding*,
692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012).....7

**US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*,
133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....3, 13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....2

* 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 407(a)5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....9

Circuit Rule 35-3.....2, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak,
Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation,
40 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 49 (2008).....6
